## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 24, 1972

to

March 10, 1972

Sec. 12. — term of corporation. The term of the corporation shall be in perpetuity.

Sec. 13. — dissolution; assets. The corporation is not organized for profit, and no part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of any private individual. In the event of liquidation or dissolution of the corporation, the balance of all money and other property received by the corporation from any source, after the payment of all debts and obligations of the corporation, shall be used or distributed, subject to the order of the Supreme Judicial Court of Maine, exclusively for purposes within those set forth in section 8 to schools or educational institutions in the State of Maine exempt from taxation under section 501 (C) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended.

Effective June 9, 1972

#### CHAPTER 160

### AN ACT Increasing Borrowing Capacity of York Sewer District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, adequate public sewerage is vital to the health and well-being of the inhabitants of the Town of York; and

Whereas, an increase in the borrowing capacity of the York Sewer District is essential in order to expand the district and thus abate the pollution of the beaches and recreational waters of the Town of York; and

Whereas, such abatement should be commenced as soon as possible in the spring of 1972 for the health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the Town of York; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1951, c. 63, § 16, amended. The first sentence of section 16 of chapter 63 of the private and special laws of 1951, as last amended by section 3 of chapter 63 of the private and special laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

For accomplishing the purposes of this Act, said district, by resolution of its board of trustees, is hereby authorized to borrow money temporarily and to issue therefor its negotiable notes, and for the purpose of refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under the provisions of this Act, including organizational and other necessary expenses and liabilities; and in acquiring properties, paying damages, laying sewers, drains and conduits, constructing, maintaining and operating a sewage plant or system and making renewals, extensions, additions, extensions and improvements to the same, and to cover interest payments

during the period of construction, said York Sewer District, by resolution of its board of trustees, is also hereby authorized to issue, from time to time, bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness of the district in one series, or in separate series, in an amount or amounts at such rates of interest and on such terms and conditions as the trustees shall determine; provided, however, that the total outstanding indebtedness of said district shall at no time exceed the sum of \$\frac{\pi}{2},000,000.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 9, 1972

#### CHAPTER 161

AN ACT Relating to Filling Vacancies in Board of Trustees of Sanford Sewerage District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 169, § 6, amended. The last sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 6 of chapter 169 of the private and special laws of 1947 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

If a vacancy occurs more than 3 months before the next annual election, said vacancy or vacancies shall be filled by the appointment of a qualified voter of the Town of Sanford by the selectmen of the Town of Sanford for the remaining period until the next annual election. If a vacancy occurs in 3 months or less before the next annual election, said vacancy may be filled in the same manner as a vacancy for more than 3 months.

Effective June 9, 1972

#### CHAPTER 162

AN ACT Authorizing Use of the Name Maine Institute of Continuing Radiologic Education.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is in the best interests of the people of Maine to provide continuing education at all levels for physicians, nurses, technologists and all other allied health personnel; and

Whereas, the Maine Institute of Continuing Medical Education has now gained statewide recognition for courses for both technicians and physicians; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary for an expansion of such continuing education; and